interest-bearing securities.

S-6

 DILUTION

Purchasers of common stock in this offering will experience immediate dilution to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per share of common
stock and the net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2019 was approximately $33.6 million, or $0.21 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share after

this offering gives effect to the sale by us in this offering of 32,260,000 shares of common stock, at the public offering price of $1.55 per share, after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated expenses payable by us. Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2019, after giving effect to this offering as described above,
would have been approximately $80.1 million, or $0.41 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.20 per
share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.14 per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates the
per share dilution:

Public offering price per share   $ 1.55
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019  $ 0.21
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.20
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019, after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.41
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 1.14

The above table does not include the following, as of September 30, 2019:

 ● 16,858,668 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted-average exercise price of $1.11 per share;

 ● 9,240,000 shares issuable upon conversion of outstanding shares of Series B Preferred Stock.

 ● 5,799,429 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted-average exercise price of $0.61 per share;

 ● 3,289,320 shares available for future issuance under our equity compensation plans; and

 ● 3,000,000 shares issuable upon achievement of certain milestones pursuant to the terms of our merger agreement with Aquarius Biotechnologies, Inc.

In addition, since September 30, 2019, we have granted options to purchase an additional 4,314,496 shares of common stock with a weighted exercise price of $2.01

pursuant to our 2013 Equity Incentive Plan and the number of shares available for future issuances under the 2013 Equity Incentive Plan has increased by 6,526,300 shares as a
result of the evergreen provision therein.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised or we issue shares pursuant to the terms of our merger agreement, new equity awards are issued under

our 2013 Equity Incentive Plan, or we issue additional shares of common stock in the future, there may be further dilution to investors participating in this offering. In addition,
we need to raise additional capital. If we raise additional capital through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the issuance of these securities could result in further